

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATALIE C. RHOADS
Counsel of Record
LIBERTY UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
CLINIC
1971 University Boulevard
Lynchburg, VA 24515
(434) 592-5300
nrhoads@liberty.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

131058



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Under A Limited Jurisdiction Approach, Parents Have A Duty, And Therefore A Right, To Control The Education Of Their Children	4
II. Parents Have Historically Enjoyed the Right to Determine to What Extent and How Their Child Shall Be Educated	9
A. At Common Law, Parents Had Sole Discretion to Determine <i>Whether</i> Their Child Should be Educated	9
B. At Common Law, Parents had Sole Discretion to Determine <i>How</i> Their Child Should be Educated	12
III. The Rise of Centralized Public Education in the Nineteenth and Twentieth Century Saw the Gradual Erosion of Parental Rights in the Education of Children	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The History of Public Education in the United States Moves from Local Autonomy to Centralized Control	17
B. As Schools Consolidated Under State Control, Parents' Ability to Direct the Education of Their Children Eroded	19
C. The Issue of Taxpayer Funded Education Was An Unsettled Question, and Early Court Rationales For Supporting This Show The Curtailing of Parental Rights	21
IV. The Status of Parental Rights in Education Throughout the 20th Century	22
A. After the Nineteenth Century, the Public School System Continued to Curtail Parental Rights by Enacting Compulsory Education Laws	22
B. Foundational Cases Show That Parents Retain the Rights They Possessed Under the Common Law Despite The Challenges to Those Rights	25
V. Today, the Court Must Clearly Emphasize Parental Rights in Education in Order to Prevent Further State Infringements Upon These Constitutional Liberties	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Purse</i> , 28 S.E. 896 (Ga. 1897)	10
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Citizens for a Responsible Curriculum v.</i> <i>Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , No. CIV.A. AW-05-1194, 2005 WL 1075634 (D. Md. May 5, 2005)	2
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 447 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Gruenke v. Sip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Hardwick v. Board of Sch. Trs.</i> , 205 P. 49 (Cal. App. 1921)	25
<i>Indiana v. Peterman</i> , 70 N.E. 550 (Ind. 1904)	11
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S 651 (1977)	12, 13
<i>Jackson v. Mason</i> , 108 N.W. 697 (Mich. 1906)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lander v. Seaver</i> , 32 Vt. 114 (1859)	12
<i>Loper-Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	12
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	14
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	24
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3, 5, 7, 22, 25-26
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	7
<i>Morrow v. Wood</i> , 35 Wis. 59 (1874)	9, 13
<i>Nebraska ex rel. Sheibley v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 48 N.W. 393 (Neb. 1891)	15
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area School District</i> , 95 F.4th 501 (7th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Levisen</i> , 90 N.E.2d 213 (Ill. 1950)	16
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3, 7, 22, 26, 27
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	7
<i>School Board District No. 18 v. Thompson</i> , 103 P. 578 (Okla. 1909)	13
<i>Spiller v. Inhabitants of Woburn</i> , 94 Mass. 127 (1866)	25
<i>State v. Weedman</i> , 226 N.W. 348 (S.D. 1929)	25
<i>Stuart v. School District No. 1 of the Village of Kalamazoo</i> , 30 Mich. 69 (1874).....	21
<i>Tr. of Sch. v. People</i> , 87 Ill. 303 (1877)	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 7, 22, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	25, 26
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
1 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries</i>	10, 12
3 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries</i>	28
Bartrum, Ian C., <i>The Political Origins of Secular Public Education: The New York School Controversy 1840-1842</i> (2008)	16
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> (2024) (No. 24-297)	29
Dick M. Carpenter II, <i>A History of Private School Choice</i> , <i>Peabody J. of Educ.</i> 336 (2012)	22, 23, 28
William T. Davis, <i>New England States: Their Constitutional, Judicial, Educational, Commercial, Professional and Industrial History</i> (1897)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776)	6
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 4:9 (English Standard)	5
<i>Ephesians</i> 6:4 (English Standard)	5
Lynne Harris, Remarks at the MCPS Board Meeting at 1:48:00–1:48:15 (Mar. 28, 2023) (transcript available at https://perma.cc/AW3T-DMJB)	4
Thomas Jefferson, A Bill for the More General Diffusion of Knowledge (1779), in 2 <i>The Papers Of Thomas Jefferson</i> 526 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950)	11
Rena Lindevaldsen, <i> Holding Schools Accountable When They Teach Factually Inaccurate Information Concerning Sexual Orientation</i> , 5 <i>Liberty U.L. Rev.</i> 463 (Spring 2011)	2
Rena Lindevaldsen, <i> Sacrificing Our Children at the Altar of Modern K-12 Public Education</i> , 18 <i>Liberty U.L. Rev.</i> 961 (2024)	1-2
Rena Lindevaldsen, <i> The Fallacy of Neutrality from Beginning to End: The Battle Between Religious Liberties and Rights Based on Homosexual Conduct</i> , 4 <i>Liberty U.L. Rev.</i> 425 (Fall 2010)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1690)	9
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	6
<i>Monitorial System</i> , Encyc. Britannica (Jan. 16, 2015), https://www.britannica.com/topic/ monitorial-system	18
<i>Proverbs</i> 22:6 (English Standard).....	7
Emily Rauscher, <i>Hidden Gains: Effects of Early U.S. Compulsory Schooling Laws on Attendance and Attainment by Social Background</i> , 36 <i>Educ. Evaluation and Pol’y Analysis</i> 501 (2014)	23-24
Robert A. Sedler, <i>From Blackstone’s Common Law Duty of Parents to Educate Their Children to a Constitutional Right of Parents to Control the Education of Their Children</i> , <i>Forum on Public Policy: A Journal of the Oxford Round Table</i> 1, 4 (2007)	10, 11, 15, 16
Horace B. Sellers. <i>Constitution and Religious Education</i> (1950)	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nathaniel Southgate Shaler, <i>United States of America: A Study of the American Commonwealth, Its Natural Resources, People, Industries, Manufactures, Commerce, and Its Work in Literature, Science, Education, and Self-Government</i> (1894).	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
S. Ernie Walton, <i>In Loco Parentis, The First Amendment, and Parental Rights—Can They Coexist in Public Schools?</i> , 55 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 461 (2023)	14
George Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> (1796).	11
John Winthrop, <i>A Model of Christian Charity</i> (1630)	11
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, ‘ <i>Who Owns the Child?</i> ’: <i>Meyer and Pierce and the Child as Property</i> , 33 WM. & Mary L. Rev. 995 (1992)	10
Erik M. Zimmerman, <i>Defending the Parental Right to Direct Education: Meyer and Pierce as Bulwarks Against State Indoctrination</i> , 17 Regent U.L. Rev. 311 (2005).	9, 10, 15, 16
